

SECTION XVII

Listed on:14.01.2015  
R/Court No:1  
Item No: 75

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.10197-10198 OF 2014**

Gauri Shankar Yadav

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Janki Dom (D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“The learned Advocate, Mr. H.P. Sahu, appearing on behalf of Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Advocate-on-Record for respondent No.9 is granted one week's time to file vakalatnama.**

**Petitioner to furnish the fresh and complete address of respondent Nos. 4 to 7 and take steps for effecting service on respondent Nos. 1, to 3, 8, 10 and 11.**

**List again on 25.1.2014”**

There are 11 Respondents in the matters above mentioned. It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 1(1(a),1(b),1(c),1(d),1(e) and 1(f)) and respondent nos. 2 to 11 on 27.05.2014 through registered A.D. Post. unserved covers have been received back from Respondent Nos.2, 4, 6 & 7 with postal remarks “Addresses left”.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved covers have been received back from Lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos.1 and respondent nos 3, 5,8,9,10 and 11 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. H.P. Sahu, appearing on behalf of Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, has not filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 9 so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not furnished the fresh and complete address of Respondent Nos. 4 to 7. Hence, fresh show cause notice could not be issued. He has also not taken any steps for effecting service on Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 8, 10 and 11 so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 13TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2014

Copy to:Mr. Hingorani & Associate, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR