

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10197-10198/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-01-2013 in IA No. 1905/2011 04-01-2013 in IA No. 2160/2011 04-01-2013 in SA No. 529/2004 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

GOURI SHANKAR YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JANKI DOM (D) THR. LRS. . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 31-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himanshu Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Aman Mohit Hingorani, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Haraprasad Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Himanshu Yadav, learned counsel for the petitioner (original plaintiff) has produced the copy of the order dated 27.09.2022 which indicates that the appellants were directed to file a supplementary affidavit pertaining to the present status of the Special Leave Petition within six weeks from the date of the said order or otherwise the Second Appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

Mr. Yadav, learned counsel then submits that inadvertently the wrong Special Leave Petition Diary Number was

mentioned. The Special Leave Petition Diary was pending in this Court but in the High Court, the Diary Number was erroneously mentioned as Special Leave Petition number. Because of this mistake, the Second Appeal stood dismissed under the peremptory order of the High Court.

Thereafter, an application for restoration is filed which is pending and accordingly, it is submitted that the present matter be kept in abeyance until a decision in the restoration application bearing CMP No.345 of 2023 is decided by the High Court.

The mater is adjourned and should now be listed only upon mentioning.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR